for ten 

years and to pay Arsh as compensation for causing Altaf-i-Udw of 

eyes, face and other body parts of the complainant equivalent to 

the value of one-half Diyat, as provided under Section 337-R PPC. 

The value of Diyat in the year 2022-23 was Rs.43,18,524/- 

(Rupees Forty-Three lacs Eighteen Thousand Five Hundred and 

Twenty Four only) the half of which becomes Rs.21,59,262/- 

(Rupees of Twenty-One lacs, Fifty-Nine Thousand, Two Hundred 

and Sixty Two only)  payable to the complainant/victim Mehdi 

Abbas son of Muhammad Kashif, failing which the convict is 

directed to be kept in jail in simple imprisonment till he pays the 

amount for the offence punishable under section 334 PPC. He was 

also convicted and sentenced to suffer R.I.